
30 August 2022 

 
Z B Hober & M J Smith 
17 Dan Hart Lane,  
Mossman 4873 
 

Town Planning 
 
 
Proposed Works - FILLING AND EXCAVATION AT LOT 11 DE MEIO DRIVE LOWER DAINTREE,  

     (LOT 11 ON SP152485) 
 
 

To rectify the existing issues that do not a line with the Douglas Shire planning scheme, we would 
need to carry out further excavation works.  
The works would consist of, 
 
1) Further excavation work to cut 1 to reduce it form a 60 degree slope, to a 33 degree slope. This 

slope would then be capable of supporting native vegetation and would reduce the risk of any 
potential landslides  
 

2) Further excavation works to cut 2 was not recommended by the geotechnical engineer. He has 
suggested that a retaining wall be utilized to reduce the risk of potential landslide. An engineer 
has assessed the site and provided a suitable design. 

 

3) Further excavation works to cut 3 was not recommended by the geotechnical engineer, 
however I intended to put a 1 meter retaining wall in to reduce the angle of the slope to make 
it more capable of supporting vegetation 

 

4) All cuts and batters will be revegetated will native vegetation. I have just purchased 100 plants 
from the Mossman nursery as part of my landscaping plan. 

 
These works would be carried out upon successfully obtaining an operations permit. 

 
 
 
 

 
Thank you for your consideration.  

 
 
 
 
Kind Regards,  
 
 
 
Z B Hober & M J Smith 
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ENQUIRIES: Rebecca Taranto 
OUR REF: Doc Id: 1090790 
 
8 June 2022  

 
 
Z B Hober & M J Smith 
43 Lavers Road 
Lower Daintree QLD 4873 

 
 
 
Sir/Madam 
 

SHOW CAUSE FOR: CARRYING OUT ASSESSABLE DEVELOPMENT WITHOUT 
PERMIT- FILLING AND EXCAVATION AT LOT 11 DE MEIO DRIVE LOWER DAINTREE, 

(LOT 11 ON SP152485) 
 

 
As the Owner of Lot 11 De Meio Drive Lower Daintree, also described as Lot 11 on SP152485 (the 
Premises), please find enclosed a Show Cause Notice for carrying out assessable development 
without permit. 

Under the 2018 Douglas Shire Planning Scheme, (the Planning Scheme) the Premises is located 
within the Environmental Management zone. Council has a record of a Material Change of Use- 
Dwelling House development approval over the subject Premises. The development approval 
reference is MCUC 2021_4528/1 (Council Doc Id: 1056020). No further development permits have 
been issued authorising the work.  

As a result of a complaints relating to Operational Works- Excavation and Filling, Council undertook 
an investigation into the matter. A site visit revealed Operational Work- Filling and Excavation has 
occurred on 1 and 2 June 2022. For this reason, Council reasonably believes that the development 
contravenes the Planning Scheme and section 163 of the Planning Act 2016.  

You are invited to show cause as to why an Enforcement Notice should not be issued to you pursuant 
to section 163 of the Planning Act 2016.  

Any representations about the show cause are to be provided in writing. If you have any questions 
please do not hesitate to contact Rebecca Taranto on (07) 4099 9444. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Paul Hoye 
Manager Environment and Planning 
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Show Cause Notice  

1. Authorising 
legislation  

Planning  Act 20 16 

Section 167 

2. Recipient Name and 
address  

ZB Hober & MJ Smith 
43 Lavers Road 
Lower Daintree QLD 4873 

3. Date  8 June 2022 

4. Premises  Lot 11 De Meio Drive, Lower Daintree, Lot 11 on SP152485 

5. Authorising power/ 
description of 
offence  

This Show Cause Notice is given to you pursuant to section 167 of the Planning Act 2016 (Act ).  
You are invited to show cause why an Enforcement Notice under section 168 of the Act should 
not be given to you.  

Douglas Shire Council (Council ) reasonably believes that you have committed a development 
offence by contravening section 163 of the Act.  

Section 163 the Act states as follows:  

 163 A person must not c arry out assessable development , unless all necessary 
development perm its are in effect for the development.  

 

 (Maximum penalty �± 4500 penalty units ($600,525). 

6.  Fact and 
circumstances  

 

The facts and circumstances that form the basis of the Council's belief that an Enforcement 
Notice should be given to you are set out below: 

1. You are the owner of Lot 11 De Meio Driver, Lower Daintree, being described as Lot 11 
on SP152485 (Premises ). 

2. The Premises has an area of 4003m2 and frontage to De Meio Drive.  

3. Under the 2018 Douglas Shire Planning Scheme (the Planning Scheme), the Premises 
is located within the Environmental Management Zone. 

4. Council received a complaint in relation to Operational Work- Filling and Excavation at 
the Premises.  

5. Upon investigating the complaint, Council gathered information that supports the 
allegations including: 

(a) A site inspection revealed that in excess of the 50 cubic metre accepted 
development threshold for filling and excavation had occurred; 

(d) Photographic evidence of Operational Work-Filling and Excavation that exceeds the 
scope of the Material Change of Use development approval approved drawings; 

6. Council has records of the following planning considerations; 

(a) Material Change of Use- Dwelling House- Approval number MCUC 2021_4527 
dated 20 December 2021.  
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7. Approval MCUC 2021_4527 permits filling and excavation at the Premises as detailed 
in the drawings attached to the Approval.  

8. A Council Officer attended the Premises on 2 June 2022 and observed Filling and 
Excavation that exceeds the approved earthworks detailed in the Plans attached the 
Material change of Use development approval.  

9. There is no Development Permit for Building Work authorising earthworks within the 
scope of what is detailed in the set of approved plans on Councils records. 

10. There is no Development Permit for Operational Works authorising the scope of 
earthworks that you have undertaken on the land on Councils records. 

11. On this basis Council reasonably believes you have committed a development offence 
contrary to the Planning Act 2016 section 163.  

12. The maximum penalty for contravening section 163 of the Planning Act 2016 is 4,500 
penalty units ($600,525). 

13. For these reasons, Council believes that an Enforcement Notice should be given to you.  

6. Representations 
may be made  

You may make representations to the Council about this Show Cause Notice.   

If you choose to make representations, they must be in writing and posted to the following 
address:  

Chief Executive Officer  
Douglas Shire  Council  
PO Box 723 
MOSSMAN QLD  4873 

Representations must be received by Council by no later than 5pm on 12 July 2022 Council is 
not obliged to consider any representations received after this time.  

An Enforcement Notice under section 168 of the Act may be given to you if you do not show 
cause within the time required under this notice, or if Council believes that an Enforcement 
Notice is still appropriate after consideration of all representations made by you within the 
required timeframe.  

Failure to comply with an Enforcement Notice is an offence under section 168(5) of the Act.  
The maximum penalty for contravening an Enforcement Notice is 4,500 penalty units 
($600,525). 

7. Signatory   

 

    ______ 

Paul Hoye   
Manager Environment and Planning  

 

Contact Officer:   

Phone No:  07 4099 9531 
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